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Datn of inspection | Gapacity Ucense Stahs
(LN 1 0 2014 5/27/2014 |< 60 NEW
.Canler Name Emal Adgress

Oakland International Aoademg Pra-K

amanda .magnuaon@enanachools,n

Address (Slreat Number and Nama) BUA' - DE I ﬁOl ' Reason lor Inspeclion

6111 Millex _ Orglnal 0 complaint
Chy Zlp OFolowvp O interm
Detroit 48211 ] Renewal [ Other

The statements which appear opposite each rule number are brief summaries and are not identical lo the administrative rule, The columns
are to Indicate whether the building I8 delermined to be in compliance (C) or In non-compllance (NC) or not appiicable (_n!a} with the rules.
Each time the non-compliance column is marked, piease document in the Description of Non-Compliance saclion balow,

RULE

G

N/A

Ruila 400.8810. Plans and spec!fications; submiasion; approval; inapections.
(1, 2) AR new canstrucilon or renovations shall require plan submission and appreval prior lo the commerncement of actual work.

{3) Plans shall bear the seal of a raglstared architact or enginesr when Lhe project costs, Including labor 8nd matedals gxceed $15,000.

(6) Bollera ahall be Inspacled and a ceriificate provided, a3 required, by the boller division of the Departmant of Licansing and
| Repulatory Affairs.

(8) Fuak-fired fumaces shall ba inspacted hefora lasuanca of en original ficensa and every 2 Years at renswa) by a ficensed mechanioal

conlractor.
{7) Fuat-fired waler hesters shall be Inspacted before Issuanca of an original licanse and every 2 yaars at renewal by a licansed

mechanical contractor or licansed plumbing contractor.

(6) Alf new fumacse and walsr healer Installations shall be either:

{8a) Inspacted end approved by z slale or local mechanical inspecting authority at the Ume of instalietion.
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{Bb) Inspacied and approved by & QF) or BFS to ensure compliance with fire safely provislons.

Rule 400.9516. Construction.
{1) When chlld occupanay s limited to lha first or the maln flaor, the building mey ba of wonk frarme conslruction.
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(2) When child occupancy e on a sacond ficor, the buliding ahall ba of protected ordinary conslructon with all required stalrways and
verlical opanings enciosed with slandard partition construction to provide a protectad means of egress {o tha outside with proper
tormination to grade. Al door openings sha!l be prolecied with 1%%Inch flush solld core wood doors of 20-minute [abeled firs-ralad
door? In :moko-!lghl. substantial framas and aquipped wilh spproved self-cloaing devices and non-locking-againat-egrags posiiive
Jalohing hardware.

{3) Whan occupancy i above the secand floor, the buliding ehall be of 1-nour fire-Tesisive consiruction, wiih all stalways and olher
ventical openinge enclosed with minfmum 1-hour fire-resistiva conatruciion lo provide a protected means of egress to Lhe autside with

il

proper temination to grade.

{4) Basament oocupancies for more than 30 chlldran, then 1 of the following shall spply: )
{42) Have two enclosed 1-hour fire resislive stainways thal discharge direclly to the outside with proper lerminalion lo grade with all
opanings In stalnways prolaciad by a minimum of 1-haur or *B" Jabeled fire doors and frame asaemblies.

X
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(4b) One epproved exit from the occupled room or use area that discharges diractly to the autskda with propet termination to grade and
a travel distance from any point in this room or area Lo the exit of less than 50 feat.

{40) Two exits comprised of any combination of subrulas (48) or {4b) of this rula.

RIRIL

{6) If basament occupancy le Embiad to not mora than 30 children than the following shall apply:
. | (8a) One of Lhe exita required In subrule (4) of this rule shall discharge direclly to the outeide with proper termination to grade or
through a 1-hour fire-rasisiive enclogura.

(5b) The eecand exit may lemminals at the first fioor with approvad floor separation mesatng the requirements of standarg partition
conslnicllon, batwaen the basement and first floor,

(E Far new conslruciion and convarsions, tha separation shall he at Lhe first ffoor and {he lravel distence from the door to an

approved exit cannot exceed 100 fost.
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{6) All veriical openings and stairways that are not required shall provide effeclive fire and smoke eaparetion using standard periiion

congtruciion. All door opanings shall be protecied with 134-Inch flush so0lld cora wood doora or 20-minule labeled fire-rated doors In

ﬂ;kﬁﬂum. substantial frames and aquippad with approved self-closing devices and non-focking-agalnst-agrass positiva lalching
ra.
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Ruls 400.8520. Interior finishes.
L {2) Basic meterials In 8 means of egrass and basement use areas chall ba class A orl or B or L.

{3) Busio materials In all olher arezs class C or il

M

(4) intarlot finish materisls mare hazamdous than class C or lll shall be prohiblted in child use graas

(6) Il an automelic sprnilor system Is Inataliad and malnialnad In accordance with NFPA-13 and NFPA-25, Ihan ciass C o (Il finiah
matarials are pammitted where class B or Il finlshas woukd athanwise be required end class B or Il finish matarials are permiited where
clasa A ot | finlshes would otharwisa be required.

]
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(6) Required maans of egrass shall be malntained n an unobsirucied, eaclly travelad condition and shall not ba exposed (o (nhargnt
hazanis of the bullding.

Center Name y et i PR Licerwa Number ap
Oakland International Academy Pra=-K PROPOSED
RULE C §NC |NA
Rule 400.8620. intarior finlshes.
{8) Existing Mcensed cenlers and conversions may have cartain surfaces protacted with an approved fire retardant coating to meat the
finlsh requiremants. The coalings zhall ba applied lo inlerior finishes thal are attached 10, or furred out nol more than 1 inch from, a
noncombustible backing and spplled acsonding to the manufsclurer's recommendelions. Documentation shall be provided as requited S
| by the depariment, : _ ol
(7) Inlerior finksh materals of class B or Il or C or lil which are less than % inch thick shell ba applied directly agalnst a noncombusiible
backing or shall be furred out not more than 4 Inch unless Lhe (asts under which such malerig! has been classed ware made without a
backer. - . Oi10|x
{8) Centers lconsed before12/7/06 may relain previous!y approved fire relardent coated finishes. Oigdlx
(9) Texlile materials wilth a clags A or 1 rating may ba Installed on walls or ceilings of rooms protected by an epprovad aulomalic
sprinkier system. When textlle materals with a clugs A or | rating are used In un-sprinklered rooms of arees, they musl maqt the other
requirements delailsd in sub-seclions (b, c, d) of ths subrule. [ X
{10) Drapery materials used for siage cutislng, room dividars and simlar uses must meet NFPA 701, 0|0 [K
{11) Drapery msleriala eppiled to surfaces as Interior finishes must meet subrula (8) of this rute. 0.1 .0
{12} All vinyl and wooden wall dividers shall meet aubrules (1, 2 and 3) of thls rule. OO0 [ B
(13) Bullelin boards shall mee! the requirements of subrules (2 and 3) of this rule. 0O la
114) Combuslikle maladals and decoralions must not exceed 20% of each wall In each room and cannat suspend from or near the
calling. X410 {0
Rule 400.0626. Exits,
(1) Each oocupled floor shall have nol less Ihan 2 approved exils directly to the outside with proper tarmination to grade, ramole from
each olher by 50% of tha longsst dimanstan of tha Roor or area sarved and occupled rooms shall be localed balwaen means of
egress, uniess a first floor, self-contalned, occupled room has ap appraved axit direct to the ouiside with propar temminalion lo grade -
 with @ maximum travel distance of 50 feat from Lhe most remole point in the room to the exit. {0
{2) The maximum Eravel distance fiom the door of lhe occupied room to ane of the required exits shall be:
{20} 50 feet for infants and loddlers (unil 20 mos.) O/0[X
{2b) 100 feet for children 30 mos. and older. X} 10 {0
5, AW L)
| (2¢) Centars In bulldings having complete automalic sprinkiar protection may increasa thelr travel dislances by 60 feal. Oj1gR
{2d) Areas approved prior lo 7/1/00 are exempt frem iha traval dislanea raquiremants of subrules (2)(a.b.c) of thie rule. Ol
{3) For centers indlally icensed after 12/6/06, programs with infants and toddlers shall have oxits with proper termination end within 30 =
Inches of grada or exiis properly ramped to grade. D D X
(4) Exit doors and alt agress dovrs shall be side-hinged and equipped with spproved hardware. mEEn
{5) Exit doors and doors In vooms occupied by 21 or more children must swing In the direclion of egress. K00
O

(7) New conslruclion, eddilions, remode!ing, and conversions shall have approved Roor-level lzﬁd-lngs on each slde of required exit
doors (max. ¥ Inch difference).

(9) In converslons, landings shall have a width fiot lass than the width of the steliway or the width of the deor, whichever is greater.
Landings shall heve a [englh not less than the widlh of the door.

E”; !'ww consiruction, additlons, and remodaling, fandings shall comply with the latch-sida claarance requirements of ICC/ANSI

X X

(10) For new conslruciion, addiions snd remodeling, an exit door shall not be leas than 36 inches in widlh. Doors to mulll-use
balhrooms shall not be less than 32 inches In width.

]

(11) Convarelons shall hava exterior extt doors nol less (han 36 Inches in width, Cther use room doors shall be not less than 28 inches
in width, Single use tollat room doors shall not ba tess than 24 inches in width, Remodeted door openings, other than door swing, shall

comply with subrule (10) of this rule.

{12) Cenlerd llconsed bafora 12/7/06 may relain previously appraved door widlhs unlass remodefed.

13) Exierior enile shell be merked with proper and disfinclive exit signs.

{14) Whan nightlime care is provided, the cenler shall hava exits with proper terminalion end wilhin 30 inches of grade or exils proparly
tampad lo grade.

OROR PopRR
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{15) Whan nightfime care is providad, exit signs shall be lluminated and emerpency lighling provided at oxits,

Rute 400,8530. Hazard Areac.

(18) Jn.contara liconsed bafore June 4, 1980, all hazard areas ara approved if they are enclosed with & minimum ¥-hour fire resistive.
congtruction, Including a minimum 1%4-inch flush solid core wood doors or 20-minute labeled fre-raled doors with approved zelf-closing
davices and with poeltive latching hardware,

5

(1b) In cantars lcenzed betwean Juna 4, 1980 and Jyulv 1, 2000
() Storags rooms largar than 100 square feet require 1-hour fire reslzlive construction, Including a minimum of $-hour or °B" labeled

1}

fire doors end frame assemblies, inciuding an spprovad seif.closing device end posilive latching hardwarg.

{) Storage rooms 100 square feet or smaller require ¥e-hour fira resistive construction, including a minimum 1%-inch flugh 50iid core
woud doors or 20-minule labeled fire-raled doars hung In subelenlial frames and equipped with approved self-closing devices and
poshive leiching hardware.

0D o

{10) Any cenlors licensed aflar July 1, 2000;

() Sterage rooms larger than 100 square faet require 1-hour firs reelslive consinvciion, including a minimum of 1-hour of 8" labeled

El

I I
Mz

fire doors and rame essemblies equippad with an approved s2!f-closing devics and poskiva latching hardware.
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Cenlor Nama MM\l VE.L/ Licanse Number
|oakland International Academy Pre-K . PROPQBED
JUN XU ZUiG
RULE C | NC |NA
Rule 400.8530, Hazard Areas. BCAL - DETROIT
{1l) Storage rooma 100 square feet or smaller shall be of 1-hour fire resislive construction. All daor opanings shall be proteciad with a
minimum of 1%-inch flush solld core wood doors or 20-minute labeled Aire daors and frama aseemblies aquipped with an approved
self.ciosing device and positive lalching hardware. O 10
(2) All required means of egress or child usa areas shall be separated from any commerclal kichan by a 1-hour firs resistive
construction, Including & mintmum of 1-hour or "B” labeled fire doors and freme sssembliea. Separation [s not requlred If cooking
| equipment is protectsd with an approved autometic kiichen hood supprassion aystem, %_ E]Q X |
X

The use of en Incinerator Is prohibited.
{4) Healing shall be by a central hesling plant or an approved permanently Inslalled electrical healing sysiem. Heating plants located
on the same floor as Lhe children shall be In 4-hour fire resistiva encloaures Including a minimum of 1-hour or "B° Isbeled fire doors and
frame assemblies with approved selfclosing devices and positive latching hardware [n any Interfor openings. Door openings for heat

plant enclosures not focated on the same fiaor as tha children may have 1%-Inch flush solld wood cora daors or 20-minute labeled Rre
doors with positive atching hardware and approvad self<closing devicas, Alr for propar combustion shall b provided directly from the

outaldo at & minimum rale of 1 square Inch par 4,000 BTUs Input end through a penmanently open louver or metel duct.

X

(8) In centera liconsed before 12/7/06, healing plants In non-ehild-oecupled basemants do not require additional proteciion whare these
15 qualifiad floor separation Including 1%-Inch fush aclid core waod doars or 20-minute lsbaled fire doors In subslanlial frames and

equipped with appravad sall-closing devicas and postitve laiching hardwars at all sialnvay openings.

{6) Any fuel-firad watar heaters or similar equipment ehall be located according Lo subrule (4) end (G} of this rule, as applicable.
(7] Elaciric hoating shaf be U L fslad, parmanent fxed-type.

{B) Auxiliary hesting unis, such as portable combuation or eleclsical units, ara prohibiled.

{9) Flommabls malerials, including fuels, pressurized cans, cleaning flulds, matehes, ghali not ba stored in heat planl enciesures.

[¥]

| These tame may be sloted oulside Lhe child use ereas In metol cabinels or storage facililles eccossibla anly 1o authorized parsonnal.
{10} Slorage of combusiibles ls not alowsd In o heat plant or fuel-fired water healsr rooms, or in basements conlalning fuelired

equipmant without proper separation.

(11) Flammable gases, gasoling or gasocline-powered equipmant shall not be stored in the part of the buliding uaed as a centsrorin

other parls with an opening Into @ centar without proper fice separation {minimum 2 hours). _
(12) Commorcial typa laundry equipmeni shall be Installad In a 1-hour fire realslive enclosure Including a minlmum of 1-hour or *8*

labeled fire doars and frame assemtillas in any inlerior door openling that exposes the center,

(13) Dryar vents she!l be enatal and vented complataly to the exterior.

(14) Fira dampers are nol required in %i-hour and 1-hour fire-resistive enclosures.

{15) All applignces and equipment shall be Installed and malnisined In accordance with thelr manufacturer's spacifications.
{16) Tha centar shall be Kepl free of all conditions thet conatiiule Aire 3afety hazards.

Rule 400,853, Fire alarm.

(1) In any center, an epproved fire alam, either manual or elecisical, is required,

{2) Cenlars using b of mave child aceuplad rooma or ficensed for 81 or mora childran sequire 8 Nre alanm sysiem Installed and
melntatnad In compliance with NFPA-72,

(3) In new construction, converelong, ramodeling, or newty licensad canters, fire alarm systom troubla slgnal shall be In an area

nomally occupied by child care ataff,

RER REROODO R

Rule 400,8640. 8moka detactors; carbon menoxide detectors.
(1) Afer 711400, new construction, addlilons and converslons require minimum of bablery-operated smoke detectors covering all use

®
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areas and thair means of egress. Thase emoke detectors shall be located snd spaced according lo NFPA-72,

{2) A carhon monoxida dalecior Is requirad on a¥l lavels approved for chill care and In each use anaa coverec by a dfferent fumace
zone if the conter has fueHfired heating systems.

l>:<

(3) All detectors shsll be Instalied and malntelned In operable condltion per ihelr manufacturer's recommendatlons.

%
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Rule 400,8645. Fire extingulghsrs.
(1) Multl-purpess fire extingulshere with a minimum 2A-10BC clasalfication shall be installed In or adjacent v the kitchen or cooking
arga and [n or edjecent to the door of Lhe haat plant reom.

a

(2} If, based on the capacly of the cantar or other conditions In tha faciitty, (ha depariment of QF) determines the need for additional
fire axdinguishers Lhen they shall be provided and shall meet the minimum requiremants of 2A-108C.

)

{3) Fire extingulshars shall be propesty mounted, inspecied and meintained In accordance with NFPA-10. The fire exiinguishar shall
baar a laj} Indlcating the last dale of Inspaclion or service and Ihe InHials of the parson who performed the Inspactlon or sarvics.

Rule 400.0880. Electrical sorvice.
{1} The elecirical eenvico shall be malntained in a safe condition,

(2-3) In new conslruction, additions and, when warranled, in converslons, or where condilions indicate need for Inspaction, the

slaclricgl sarvice shall be Inspactad by the authorty having Judsdiciion and a copy of tha cartificale of approval kept al the center.

4) Long-letm uae of elaclrical extension cards is not panmitigd.
5) Elactrical outlels In child use arsas for preschool-age chidren snd younger must be inaccessible Lo lhe ehiidren.

{8) Elecirical ouiots in chiid use gress wilkin 8 fest of any waler source must be GFCI profacted,

O ||:|h21 X |
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L(7) Powet atrips shall be equipped with surge protectors and shall not be tenger ihen B feet or be connectad to another power strip.
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Cenler Name : License Number t
Oakland Internatiocnal Academy Pra-K FROPOSED

RULE ~ C |NC [N/A

Rule 400,8555. Opan flame devices; candlos.

(1) Open flame davices. candles, and (ncensa are prohibiled except for religlous celebrations. 010 _
Rule 406.8580, Multipls occupancy.

{1) Buitdings of mulipte occupancy shalt not present a iife gately hazard. RiO [0
(2) Buildings of muttiple occupsncy with areas used for hazardous or unprediclable aperalions shell ba prohibited. (An approved EI 0 _E_.

Vocallonal Educallon Cantar may be exemptod).

List rooms or arees inspected

Conducted inaspection of room(s) that will be utilized by proposed program library, and room
#107 [aes attached sketch 2rea highlighted in “ORANGE"). The program will have kids 2 V2 yeasrs
of aga and older. Writer also inspectad other pertinent areas, storage roem, hot water tank
area and telecommunications area, This report is refleotive of follow-up to original zeport
iassued on 2/24/2014 and all previous items in noncompliance are now compliant.

Comments:

The facility is located on the noxtheast coxner of Miller St. and Dwyer St. within the City
of Detrolit, County of Wayne. The building consists of 1l-stozry with no basemaent and of masonry
and steel conetruction. The proposad program will be locataed within Oakland International
Academy. The faolilities fire-extinguishers were serviced & tagged by “Eastman Fire
Protection” on 3/2014. The building has eleotrical fire alarm that consists of horn/strobes,
manual pull stations and smoke detector over fira alarm control panel located in front
office. Tha alarm was serviced § tagged by “Controllers Security Systems” on 5/28/2013. The
heat iz provided by roof top unit — HVAC(s).

The following items were corracted from addandum issued on 2/24/2014.

-The gag-firad furnaces were inspected by “Fadi’s Heating & Cooling” on 5/27/2014.

-The cork bulletin boards were ramoved,

=The storage room that is less than 100 square feat had 5/87 inch drywall ceiling installad
and all seams with existing wall were taped and covered with noncombustible materisl. Room is
ocoopletely samlad and has properly rated door with an approved hydravlic self-closar and
positive latching hardwarae.

=Tha required amoke detectors ware installed in both proposed room(s) and in the hallway.
~-The raquired carbon monoxide detestors wera installed. There was one placed in each proposed
room, giving a total of two being installed.

~The electrical outlets had required plastio inserts installed within use area(s).

This xeport outlines the fire safety requirements for licensing by the Bureau of Children and
Adult Licensing, Additional codas or ordinancas may be required by other Federal, state, or
locel offioials. '

ENTER RULE
[ NUMBER ENTER DESCRIPTION OF NON-COMPLIANCE
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Cantar Name
Oakland International Academy Pra-K

License Numbaer
FPROPOSED

C. [0 Bscause of the above lisied deficiencies, temporary approval is recomm

RECOMMENDATION (If you have any queslions concerning (his report, please contact the inspecling person named below)
A, This facility has been determined to be in substan(ial compliance with applicable rules.

ended until . (dole]

0. O This facillty has been determined 1o be In substantial non-compliance with applicable rules. Approval Is not

recommended.
Name of Inspecting Person (Print or type) Telephone Number
Derek Segars 313-366-5444
Agency Address (Number, Street) Clty Zip Code
P.0. Box 34003 Detroit 48234
lnspector’s Signature Date
Derek Segary 6/3/2014

Department of Human Services (DHS) wili not diseriminate ageinst any Individual or group because of mca,

axpression, pokfical ballefs or disabifty. If you naed help wdih reading, wriling, hearing, elc., under the
‘Americans wilh Dissblliies Act, you are inviled (o make your needs known to a DHS office In your aiea.

AUTHORITY: 1873 PA 116

teliglon, @ge, nallonal origin, color, height, veighi, marfial slalus, sex, sexusl ortentation, gandar identily or GOMPLETION: Required

PENALTY: Licanse Denied

RECEIVED

JUN 1 0 2014
BCAL - DETROIT
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